"(e) Subsections (b), (c), and (d) of this section become effective February 1, 21 
1995. February 1, 1997.  The rest of this section is effective upon ratification of this 22 
act." 23 

Sec. 3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 1 
Environment, Health, and Natural Resources the sum of eighty-five thousand dollars 2 
($85,000) for the 1994-95 fiscal year to continue the operations of the North Carolina 3 
Child Fatality Task Force. 4 

Sec. 4.  This act is effective upon ratification. 5